



**GLOBAL STRATEGIC GROUP LIMITED**

**環球戰略集團有限公司**

*(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)*

**(Stock Code : 8007)**

環球戰略集團有限公司

Interim Report  
**2023/2024**



# CHARACTERISTICS OF GEM OF THE STOCK EXCHANGE OF HONG KONG LIMITED (THE “STOCK EXCHANGE”)

GEM has been positioned as a market designed to accommodate small and mid-sized companies to which a higher investment risk may be attached than other companies listed on the Stock Exchange. Prospective investors should be aware of the potential risks of investing in such companies and should make the decision to invest only after due and careful consideration.

Given that the companies listed on GEM are generally small and mid-sized companies, there is a risk that securities traded on GEM may be more susceptible to high market volatility than securities traded on the Main Board and no assurance is given that there will be a liquid market in the securities traded on GEM.

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Stock Exchange take no responsibility for the contents of this report, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this report.

This report, for which the directors (the “**Directors**”) of Global Strategic Group Limited (the “**Company**” and its subsidiaries, collectively referred to as the “**Group**”) collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of the Stock Exchange (the “**GEM Listing Rules**”) for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief the information contained in this report is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this report misleading.

The board (the “**Board**”) of directors (the “**Directors**”) of Global Strategic Group Limited (the “**Company**” and together with its subsidiaries, the “**Group**”) announces the unaudited consolidated interim results of the Group for the six months ended 31 March 2024 with comparative unaudited figures for the corresponding period in 2023 as follows:

## UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

		<b>Six months ended 31 March 2024 HK\$'000 Unaudited</b>	Six months ended 31 March 2023 HK\$'000 Unaudited
	<i>Notes</i>		
<b>Revenue</b>	4	<b>109,660</b>	83,551
Cost of sales		<u><b>(91,607)</b></u>	<u>(75,305)</u>
<b>Gross profit</b>		<u><b>18,053</b></u>	<u>8,246</u>
Other income	6(a)	<b>19</b>	505
Other gains and losses	6(b)	<b>150</b>	(5)
Selling and distribution costs		<b>(6,722)</b>	(5,097)
General and administrative expenses		<b>(15,760)</b>	(18,008)
Reversal of trade receivables		<b>51</b>	241
Reversal of allowance on bills receivables		–	149
Reversal of allowance for due from non-controlling shareholders of a subsidiary		<b>50</b>	–
Reversal of allowance on other receivables		<u><b>244</b></u>	<u>–</u>
Loss from operations		<u><b>(3,915)</b></u>	(13,969)
Finance costs	6(c)	<u><b>(3,438)</b></u>	<u>(1,848)</u>
<b>Loss before tax</b>		<u><b>(7,353)</b></u>	(15,817)
Income tax credit	5	<u><b>331</b></u>	<u>411</u>
<b>Loss for the period</b>	6(d)	<u><b>(7,022)</b></u>	<u>(15,406)</u>

	<b>Six months ended 31 March 2024 HK\$'000</b>	Six months ended 31 March 2023 HK\$'000
<i>Notes</i>	<b>Unaudited</b>	Unaudited
<b>Other comprehensive income, after tax</b>		
<i>Item that may be reclassified to profit or loss:</i>		
Exchange differences arising on translation of financial statements to presentation currency	<u>1,669</u>	<u>994</u>
<b>Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax</b>	<u>1,669</u>	<u>994</u>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	<u>(5,353)</u>	<u>(14,412)</u>
<b>(Loss)/profit for the period attributable to:</b>		
Owners of the Company	<b>(7,746)</b>	(12,371)
Non-controlling interests	<u>724</u>	<u>(3,035)</u>
	<u>(7,022)</u>	<u>(15,406)</u>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:</b>		
Owners of the Company	<b>(7,626)</b>	(10,784)
Non-controlling interests	<u>2,273</u>	<u>(3,628)</u>
	<u>(5,353)</u>	<u>(14,412)</u>
<b>Loss per share</b>	<b>8</b>	
Basic ( <i>HK cents per share</i> )	<u>(1.70)</u>	<u>(2.71)</u>
Diluted ( <i>HK cents per share</i> )	<u>(1.70)</u>	<u>(2.71)</u>

# UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AT 31 MARCH 2024

		At 31 March 2024 <i>HK\$'000</i> <b>Unaudited</b>	At 30 September 2023 <i>HK\$'000</i> Audited
	<i>Notes</i>		
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	9	<b>158,923</b>	161,075
Right-of-use assets		<b>6,172</b>	7,908
Intangible assets	10	<b>89,953</b>	90,771
Investment in a point venture		<b>101</b>	100
		<b>255,149</b>	259,854
<b>Current assets</b>			
Inventories		<b>5,523</b>	565
Trade and bills receivables	11	<b>7,214</b>	8,086
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables		<b>30,530</b>	13,972
Due from related parties	20(c)	<b>2,037</b>	1,234
Due from non-controlling shareholders of a subsidiary and its related parties		<b>256</b>	3,183
Value-added tax recoverable		<b>2,966</b>	3,059
Bank and cash balances		<b>8,972</b>	9,385
		<b>57,498</b>	39,484
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade payables	12	<b>1,757</b>	3,608
Accruals and other payables	13	<b>55,347</b>	58,296
Contract liabilities		<b>28,679</b>	16,081
Lease liabilities		<b>6,027</b>	4,615
Due to related parties	20(c)	<b>6,799</b>	4,579
Due to directors		<b>9,329</b>	8,772
Non-convertible bonds	14	<b>23,737</b>	19,757
Bank and other borrowings	15	<b>28,144</b>	16,520
Current tax liabilities		<b>200</b>	–
		<b>160,019</b>	132,228

		At <b>31 March</b> <b>2024</b> <i>HK\$'000</i> <b>Unaudited</b>	At 30 September 2023 <i>HK\$'000</i> Audited
<b>Net current liabilities</b>		<b>(102,521)</b>	(92,744)
<b>Total assets less current liabilities</b>		<b>152,628</b>	167,110
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Lease liabilities		<b>913</b>	2,981
Non-convertible bonds	14	<b>4,000</b>	3,000
Bank and other borrowings	15	<b>38,790</b>	46,646
Deferred tax liabilities		<b>22,488</b>	22,693
		<b>66,191</b>	75,320
		<b>86,437</b>	91,790
<b>CAPITAL AND RESERVES</b>			
Share capital	16	<b>4,559</b>	4,559
Reserves		<b>(9,663)</b>	(2,037)
Equity attributable to owners of the Company		<b>(5,104)</b>	2,522
Non-controlling interests ("NCI")		<b>91,541</b>	89,268
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>86,437</b>	91,790

# UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

	Attributable to owners of the Company								Total equity HK\$'000
	Share capital HK\$'000	Capital reserve HK\$'000 <i>(note)</i>	Share premium HK\$'000	Other reserve HK\$'000	Translation reserve HK\$'000	Accumulated losses HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000	NCI HK\$'000	
At 1 October 2022 (audited)	4,559	7,540	346,252	12,255	(40)	(354,790)	15,776	66,561	82,337
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	1,587	(12,371)	(10,784)	(3,628)	(14,412)
At 31 March 2023 (unaudited)	4,559	7,540	346,252	12,255	1,547	(367,161)	4,992	62,933	67,925
	Share capital HK\$'000	Capital reserve HK\$'000 <i>(note)</i>	Share premium HK\$'000	Other reserve HK\$'000	Translation reserve HK\$'000	Accumulated losses HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000	NCI HK\$'000	Total equity HK\$'000
At 1 October 2023 (audited)	4,559	7,540	346,252	12,255	(1,065)	(367,019)	2,522	89,268	91,790
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	120	(7,746)	(7,626)	2,273	(5,353)
At 31 March 2024 (unaudited)	4,559	7,540	346,252	12,255	(945)	(374,765)	(5,104)	91,541	86,437

*Note:*

The capital reserve represents the difference between the nominal value of the share capital issued by the Company and the fair value allocated to the separable net assets of the subsidiaries at the date of acquisition arisen from a group reorganisation in March 2000.

# UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

	Six months ended 31 March 2024 <i>HK\$'000</i> Unaudited	Six months ended 31 March 2023 <i>HK\$'000</i> Unaudited
<b>NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>	<b>(669)</b>	(1,514)
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	<b>(3,534)</b>	(5,949)
Interest received	<b>8</b>	–
Proceed from disposal of property, plant and equipment	<b>2</b>	27
<b>NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>	<b>(3,524)</b>	(5,922)
Repayment to non-controlling shareholders of a subsidiary and its related parties, net of	–	(33,709)
New bank borrowings raised	<b>10,980</b>	39,564
Movements in balances with directors, net of	–	956
Repayment of lease liabilities	<b>(855)</b>	(596)
Proceed of non-convertible bonds	<b>4,221</b>	3,200
Repayment of bank and other borrowings	<b>(7,690)</b>	(3,849)
Interest paid	<b>(2,679)</b>	(987)
<b>NET CASH GENERATED FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>	<b>3,977</b>	4,579
<b>NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>	<b>(216)</b>	(2,857)
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD</b>	<b>9,385</b>	4,998
<b>EFFECT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES</b>	<b>(197)</b>	2,046
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD, REPRESENTED BY</b>	<b>8,972</b>	4,187
Bank and cash balances	<b>8,972</b>	4,187



# NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

## 1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial information for the six months ended 31 March 2024 (“**Financial Information**”) has been prepared by the Directors of the Company in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “**HKICPA**”) and the applicable disclosure requirements of Chapter 18 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of the Stock Exchange.

This Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the 2023 annual report. The accounting policies (including the significant judgements made by management in applying the Group’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty) and methods of computation used in the preparation of this Financial Information are consistent with those used in the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2023 except as stated below.

The Directors have given careful consideration to the going concern of the Group in light of the fact that the Group incurred a net loss of HK\$7,022,000 the six months ended 31 March 2024, and, as of that date, the Group had net current liabilities of HK\$102,521,000 and taking into account of capital commitments as of that date.

These events and conditions indicate the existence of material uncertainties which may cast significant doubt about the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern and to realise its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business.

The Directors have estimated the Group’s cash requirements by preparing a cashflow forecast of the Group for the period ending 31 March 2024. Mr. Wu Guoming (“**Mr. Wu**”), a shareholder and a director of the Company, and Mr. Wang Wenzhou (“**Mr. Wang**”), a director of the Company, have agreed to provide sufficient funds to the Group so that the Group will be able to meet all current obligations as they fall due for the foreseeable future. Mr. Wu and Mr. Wang both agreed to pledge their properties as collaterals, if necessary, to borrow funds to provide financial support to the Group.

The Directors of the Company therefore consider it appropriate to adopt the going concern basis in preparing this Financial Information on the basis that Mr. Wu and Mr. Wang have agreed to provide continuous financial support to the Group. Should the Group be unable to operate as a going concern in the foreseeable future, adjustments would have to be made to write down the carrying value of the Group's assets to their recoverable amounts, to provide for any further liabilities that might arise, and to reclassify non-current assets and non-current liabilities as current assets and current liabilities respectively. The effect of these adjustments have not been reflected in this Financial Information.

## 2. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

In the current period, the Group has adopted all the new and revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("HKFRSs") issued by the HKICPA that are relevant to its operations and effective for its accounting year beginning on 1 October 2023. They do not have a material effect on the Financial Information.

A number of new standards and amendments to standards are effective for annual periods beginning after 1 October 2023 and earlier application is permitted. The Group has not early adopted any of the forthcoming new or amended Standards in preparing the Financial Information.

## 3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group has three (2023: three) operating and reportable segments as follow:

Natural gas operations	Including investment in natural gas projects, sales of natural gas, natural gas cooking appliance and accessories and pipeline installation
Sales and Leasing business	Including services rendered from leasing of steel support axial force servo system and technology support
Independent financial advisory	Including services rendered from independent financial advisory business

The Group's reportable segments are strategic business units that offer different products and services. They are managed separately because each business requires different technology and marketing strategies.

(a) Information about operating segment profit or loss, assets and liabilities:

	Natural gas operations <i>HK\$'000</i> Unaudited	Leasing business <i>HK\$'000</i> Unaudited	Independent financial advisory <i>HK\$'000</i> Unaudited	Total <i>HK\$'000</i> Unaudited
<b>Six months ended</b>				
<b>31 March 2024:</b>				
Revenue from external customers	<u>104,470</u>	<u>5,190</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>109,660</u>
Segment profit/(loss)	<u>534</u>	<u>(1,833)</u>	<u>(39)</u>	<u>(1,338)</u>
<b>As at 31 March 2024:</b>				
Segment assets	<u>251,823</u>	<u>49,223</u>	<u>8</u>	<u>301,054</u>
Segment liabilities	<u>(138,720)</u>	<u>(40,950)</u>	<u>(17)</u>	<u>(179,687)</u>
<b>Six months ended</b>				
<b>31 March 2023:</b>				
Revenue from external customers	<u>79,981</u>	<u>3,570</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>83,551</u>
Segment loss	<u>(6,496)</u>	<u>(894)</u>	<u>(26)</u>	<u>(7,416)</u>
<b>As at 30 September 2023:</b>				
Segment assets (audited)	<u>234,200</u>	<u>52,336</u>	<u>11</u>	<u>286,547</u>
Segment liabilities (audited)	<u>(121,041)</u>	<u>(42,559)</u>	<u>(10)</u>	<u>(163,610)</u>

**(b) Reconciliations of segment profit or loss:**

	<b>Six months ended 31 March 2024 HK\$'000 Unaudited</b>	Six months ended 31 March 2023 HK\$'000 Unaudited
Total profit or loss of reportable segments	<b>(1,338)</b>	(7,416)
Unallocated amounts:		
Other income	<b>160</b>	471
Other gains and losses	<b>–</b>	(14)
General and administrative expenses	<b>(5,366)</b>	(7,997)
Allowance on loan receivables	<b>(4)</b>	–
Finance costs	<b>(805)</b>	(861)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Consolidated loss before tax	<b>(7,353)</b>	(15,817)

## 4. REVENUE

### Disaggregation of revenue

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers by major products or service line for the period is as follows:

<b>Six months ended</b>	Six months ended
<b>31 March</b>	31 March
<b>2024</b>	2023
<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
<b>Unaudited</b>	Unaudited

### Revenue from contracts with customers within the scope of HKFRS 15

Disaggregated by major products or service lines

– Sales of natural gas	<b>101,629</b>	76,891
– Sales of construction materials	<b>523</b>	–
– Rendering of services	<b>4,109</b>	3,891
	<b>106,261</b>	80,782

### Revenue from other sources

– Leasing income	<b>3,399</b>	2,769
	<b>109,660</b>	83,551

For the six months ended 31 March	Sales of natural gas		Sales of construction materials		Pipeline installation services		Provision of technology support services		Total	
	2024	2023	2024	2023	2024	2023	2024	2023	2024	2023
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited
<b>Primary geographical markets</b>										
– The People's Republic of China ("PRC") except Hong Kong	101,629	76,891	523	–	2,841	3,090	1,268	801	106,261	80,782
– Hong Kong	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
Revenue from external customers	101,629	76,891	523	–	2,841	3,090	1,268	801	106,261	80,782
<b>Timing of revenue recognition</b>										
Products and services transferred at a point in time	–	–	523	–	2,841	3,090	–	–	3,364	3,090
Products and services transferred over time	101,629	76,891	–	–	–	–	1,268	801	102,897	77,692
Total	101,629	76,891	523	–	2,841	3,090	1,268	801	106,261	80,782

## 5. INCOME TAX CREDIT

	<b>Six months ended 31 March 2024 HK\$'000 Unaudited</b>	Six months ended 31 March 2023 HK\$'000 Unaudited
Current tax		
PRC Enterprises Income Tax	<b>199</b>	13
Deferred tax	<b>(530)</b>	(424)
	<b>(331)</b>	(411)

Pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Cayman Islands, Samoa, Seychelles and the British Virgin Islands, the Group is not subject to any income tax in these regions.

Under the Law of the PRC on Enterprise Income Tax (the “EIT”) and Implementation Regulations of the EIT Law, the tax rate of the PRC subsidiaries is 25% (2023: 25%). The tax rate of Hong Kong Profits Tax in respect of Hong Kong subsidiaries is 16.5% (2023: 16.5%).

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax is required since the Group has no assessable profit for the six months ended 31 March 2024 (2023: Nil).

## 6. LOSS FOR THE PERIOD

The Group's loss for the period is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

	<b>Six months ended 31 March 2024 HK\$'000 Unaudited</b>	Six months ended 31 March 2023 HK\$'000 Unaudited
(a) Other income		
Bank interest income	<b>(8)</b>	(9)
Government grants ( <i>note</i> )	<b>(11)</b>	(48)
Waiver of non-convertible bond payments	–	(422)
Others	–	(26)
	<b>(19)</b>	(505)
(b) Other gains and losses		
Gain on disposal of right-of-use assets	<b>(160)</b>	–
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	<b>10</b>	5
	<b>(150)</b>	5
(c) Finance costs		
Interest on bank and other borrowings	<b>2,517</b>	987
Interest on non-convertible bonds	<b>759</b>	801
Interest on lease liabilities	<b>162</b>	60
	<b>3,438</b>	1,848

*Note:*

During the period ended 31 March 2023, the Group recognised government grants of HK\$48,000 relating to Employment Support Scheme provided by the Hong Kong government in respect of COVID-19.

During the period ended 31 March 2024, the Group recognised government grants of RMB10,000 (equivalent to HK\$11,000) relating to support to enterprise which did not lay off staff or laid off few staff during the period.

	<b>Six months ended 31 March 2024 HK\$'000 Unaudited</b>	Six months ended 31 March 2023 HK\$'000 Unaudited
(d) Other items		
Amortisation of intangible assets (included in selling and distribution cost)	<b>2,193</b>	1,698
Employee benefits expenses (including directors' remuneration)		
– Salaries, bonus and allowance	<b>6,679</b>	6,381
– Retirement benefit scheme contributions	<b>454</b>	277
	<b>7,133</b>	6,658
Cost of inventories sold	<b>86,316</b>	70,953
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	<b>7,455</b>	5,636
Depreciation of right-of-use assets (included in general and administrative expenses)	<b>840</b>	844
Expenses related to short-term lease (included in general and administrative expenses)	<b>1</b>	70
Net exchange loss	<b>163</b>	2,527

## 7. DIVIDENDS

The Directors do not recommend the payment of any dividend for the six months ended 31 March 2024 (2023: Nil).



## 8. LOSS PER SHARE

### (a) Basic loss per share

The calculation of basic loss per share is based on the following:

	Unaudited	
	Six months ended	Six months ended
	31 March	31 March
	2024	2023
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
<b>Loss for the period</b>		
Loss for the purpose of calculating basic loss per share	<u>(7,746)</u>	<u>(12,371)</u>
<b>Number of shares</b>	<b>'000</b>	<b>'000</b>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of calculating basic loss per share	<u>455,860</u>	<u>455,860</u>

### (b) Diluted loss per share

No diluted loss per share for the six months ended 31 March 2024 and 2023 are presented as the Company had no potential ordinary shares outstanding.

## 9. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the six months ended 31 March 2024, the Group acquired property, plant and equipment of approximately HK\$3,534,000 (2023: HK\$25,722,000). During the six months ended 31 March 2024, the Group disposed property, plant and equipment of approximately HK\$11,000 (2023: HK\$32,000).

## 10. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

As at 31 March 2024, the amounts solely represented the natural gas supply exclusive rights arose from the acquisition of 宜昌市標典天然氣利用有限公司 (Yichang Biaodian Natural Gas Utilisation Co., Ltd) ("**Yichang Biaodian**") with a carrying amount of HK\$89,953,000 (at 30 September 2023: HK\$90,771,000) before impairment. This intangible asset is amortised over the remaining contractual period of 30 years till the years ranging from 2041 to 2044.

The Group's natural gas supply exclusive rights and other assets belong to the cash-generating unit ("**CGU**") of Yichang Biaodian. The recoverable amount of the CGU has been determined on the basis of its value in use using discounted cash flow method. The key assumptions for the discounted cash flow method are those regarding the discount rates, growth rates and budgeted gross margin and revenue during the forecast period. The Group estimates discount rates using pre-tax rates that reflect current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the CGU. The growth rates are based on long-term average economic growth rate of the geographical area in which the businesses of the CGU operate. Budgeted gross margin and revenue are based on past practices and expectations on market development.

The Group prepares cash flow forecasts derived from the most recent financial budgets approved by the directors. Yichang Biaodian's cash flows beyond the 5-year period are extrapolated using a steady 2% growth rate at 30 September 2023. This growth rate is based on the relevant industry growth forecasts and does not exceed the average long-term growth rate for the relevant industry in which Yichang Biaodian operates. Other key assumptions for the value in use calculation relate to the estimation of cash inflows/outflows which include budgeted revenue and gross margin, such estimation is based on Yichang Biaodian's past performance and management's expectations for the market development. The pre-tax rate used to discount the forecast cash flows from the Group's is 12.64% as at 30 September 2023.

The management reviewed the cash flow forecast by comparing against Yichang Biaodian's actual performance for the period and considered that no further impairment required as its performance reached to budget. The management keeps monitoring the financial performance of Yichang Biaodian and considers any impairment required once there is any adverse circumstance exist.

## 11. TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES

	<b>At 31 March 2024 HK\$'000 Unaudited</b>	At 30 September 2023 HK\$'000 Audited
<b>Current</b>		
Trade receivables ( <i>note</i> )	<b>13,983</b>	16,032
Bills receivables ( <i>note</i> )	<b>1,185</b>	–
	<b>15,168</b>	16,032
<i>Less: impairment losses</i>	<b>(7,954)</b>	(7,946)
	<b>7,214</b>	8,086

*Note:*

Generally there is no credit period for customers of sales of natural gas as the customers need to prepay before the usage of the natural gas. For a few specific customers they can use the gas on credit and the Group allows an average credit period of 60 days (year ended 30 September 2023: 60 days). The Group recognises revenue for natural gas pipeline installation service when the installation is completed and the Group allows an average credit period of 180 days (year ended 30 September 2023: 180 days) upon completion. For leasing business, the Group allows an average credit period of 30 days (year ended 30 September 2023: 30 days) upon recognition. For independent financial advisory, the Group allows an average credit period of 30 days (year ended 30 September 2023: 30 days) upon service rendered.

The ageing analysis of trade and bills receivables at the end of the reporting period based on goods or services delivered is as follows:

	<b>At</b>	At
	<b>31 March</b>	30 September
	<b>2024</b>	2023
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
	<b>Unaudited</b>	Audited
0 to 90 days	<b>1,151</b>	5,188
91 to 180 days	<b>1,074</b>	850
181 to 365 days	<b>525</b>	1,036
Over 365 days	<b>4,464</b>	1,012
	<b>7,214</b>	8,086

Before accepting any new customer, the Group's finance and sales management team would assess the potential customer's credit quality and defines credit limits by customer. Credit limits attributable to customers are reviewed regularly with reference to past settlement history. The Group's finance and sales management team considers trade receivables that are neither past due nor impaired to be of good credit quality as continuous repayments have been received.

## 12. TRADE PAYABLES

Generally, there is no credit period for suppliers of natural gas as the Group need to prepay before the purchase of the natural gas. For liquefied natural gas, the credit period granted by supplier to the Group was 30 days. For other business, the credit period granted by supplier to the Group ranged from 60 to 180 days.

The ageing analysis of trade payables, based on date of receipt of goods, is as follows:

	<b>At</b>	At
	<b>31 March</b>	30 September
	<b>2024</b>	2023
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
	<b>Unaudited</b>	Audited
0 to 90 days	<b>1,461</b>	3,272
91 to 180 days	–	8
181 to 365 days	–	34
Over 365 days	<b>296</b>	294
	<b>1,757</b>	3,608

The trade payables are non-interest bearing and normally settled on 30 to 180 days terms.

### 13. ACCRUALS AND OTHER PAYABLES

	<b>At</b>	At
	<b>31 March</b>	30 September
	<b>2024</b>	2023
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
	<b>Unaudited</b>	Audited
Payable for construction in progress	<b>17,703</b>	21,162
Receipt in advance ( <i>note</i> )	<b>1,872</b>	3,058
Other payables and accruals	<b>35,772</b>	34,076
	<b><u>55,347</u></b>	<u>58,296</u>

*Note:*

Included in receipt in advance of HK\$1,940,000 (as at 30 September 2023: HK\$1,858,000) was deposits received for disposal of building of the Group from an independent third party.

## 14. NON-CONVERTIBLE BONDS

	At 31 March 2024 <i>HK\$'000</i> Unaudited	At 30 September 2023 <i>HK\$'000</i> Audited
Non-convertible bonds	<u>27,737</u>	<u>22,757</u>
Analysed as:		
Current liabilities	<u>23,737</u>	19,757
Non-current liabilities	<u>4,000</u>	<u>3,000</u>
	<u>27,737</u>	<u>22,757</u>

The terms of non-convertible bonds (“NCBs”) are as follows:

	Interest rates per annum	Maturity	<i>Note</i>	2024 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>
NCB batch 1	12%	30 September 2024		1,900	1,900
NCB batch 2	6% to 12%	10 January 2020 to 30 September 2024	(i)	2,450	2,450
NCB batch 3	10%	30 September 2024		250	250
NCB batch 4	6% to 12%	18 January 2024 to 24 September 2025		15,400	16,800
NCB batch 5	6% to 12%	24 July 2024 to 28 November 2025		5,621	–
Accrued interest				<u>2,116</u>	<u>1,357</u>
				<u>27,737</u>	<u>22,757</u>

*Note:*

- (i) Included in the balance was 6% Bond of HK\$350,000 which was overdue since 10 January 2020. 12% Bond of HK\$500,000 will mature during 10 March 2023.

The carrying amounts of the non-convertible bonds issued approximate their fair values.

Non-convertible bonds issued at fixed interest rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk.

## 15. BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS

	<b>At</b>	At
	<b>31 March</b>	30 September
	<b>2024</b>	2023
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
	<b>Unaudited</b>	Audited
Secured bank borrowings ( <i>note (i)</i> )	<b>28,629</b>	18,581
Secured other borrowings ( <i>note (ii)</i> )	<b>37,314</b>	43,579
Unsecured bank borrowings	<b>991</b>	1,006
	<b>66,934</b>	63,166

The bank and other borrowings are repayable as follows:

	At <b>31 March</b> <b>2024</b> <i>HK\$'000</i> <b>Unaudited</b>	At 30 September 2023 <i>HK\$'000</i> Audited
Within one year	<b>28,144</b>	16,520
More than one year, but not exceeding two years	<b>30,833</b>	33,679
More than two years, but not more than five years	<b>7,957</b>	12,967
	<b>66,934</b>	63,166
Less: Amount due for settlement within 12 months (shown under current liabilities)	<b>(28,144)</b>	(16,520)
Amount due for settlement after 12 months	<b>38,790</b>	46,646

*Notes:*

- (i) Bank borrowings as at 31 March 2024 and 30 September 2023 are secured by the pledge of natural gas supply exclusive rights and certain property, plant and equipment of Yichang Biaodian, and a property owned by Mr. Xiong Songgan ("**Mr. Xiong**"), a key management personnel of Yichang Biaodian and his spouse. The bank borrowings are also jointly guaranteed by Mr. Xiong and the non-controlling shareholders of Yichang Biaodian.
- (ii) Other borrowings as at 31 March 2024 and 30 September 2023 are secured by the pledge of property, plant and equipment of Yichang Biaodian and Shanghai Senchou and guaranteed by certain non-controlling shareholders of Yichang Biaodian.

The amounts are based on scheduled repayment dates set out in the respective loan agreements.

The carrying amount of the Group's bank borrowing balance is denominated in RMB.

The effective interest rate of the Group's bank borrowings ranged from 5.00% to 18.4% (30 September 2023: 5.00% to 10.05%).



Bank and other borrowings of HK\$65,943,000 (30 September 2023: HK\$62,160,000) are arranged at fixed interest rates and expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk.

Bank borrowings of HK\$991,000 (30 September 2023: HK\$1,006,000) are arranged at floating rates based on the benchmark interest rate issued by the People's Bank of China during both years. Interest rate will be adjusted if the benchmark interest rate changes, thus exposing the Group to cash flow interest rate risk.

## 16. SHARE CAPITAL

	At 31 March 2024		At 30 September 2023	
	Number of shares '000 Unaudited	Amount HK\$'000 Unaudited	Number of shares '000 Audited	Amount HK\$'000 Audited
Authorised:				
Ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each	<u>8,000,000</u>	<u>80,000</u>	<u>8,000,000</u>	<u>80,000</u>
Issued and fully paid:				
At beginning and end of period/year	<u>455,860</u>	<u>4,559</u>	<u>455,860</u>	<u>4,559</u>

## 17. NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

### Major non-cash transaction

- (i) Addition to property, plant and equipment of approximately HK\$8,239,000 was reclassified from deposits for acquisition of property, plant and equipment and HK\$11,534,000 recorded in other payable upon receipt for the six months ended 31 March 2023 respectively.

## 18. LITIGATION

During the year ended 31 December 2018, Yichang Biaodian had disputes with one of its suppliers regarding the quality of work performed by such supplier. Legal proceedings were initiated by the supplier (the “**Yichang Plaintiff**”).

On 13 March 2019, the Court issued civil mediation agreement which set out that the Yichang Plaintiff and Yichang Biaodian agreed with the repayment terms in relation to the amount of RMB8,787,000 (equivalent to HK\$10,413,000). However, Yichang Biaodian did not repay all the outstanding amount as scheduled in civil mediation agreement. Thus, the Yichang Plaintiff exercised its rights to apply for a court order to enforce Yichang Biaodian for settlement of amount overdue. On 19 May 2022, the Yichang Plaintiff and Yichang Biaodian signed another mediation agreement which set out that the outstanding balance would be repaid in 25 monthly installments of RMB300,000 from June 2022 to July 2024, and it would be guaranteed by Mr. Xiong, a key management personnel of Yichang Biaodian. If Yichang Biaodian fail to repay as scheduled, default interest would be charged at 12% per annum on the outstanding balance owed to the Yichang Plaintiff since 1 May 2019. Yichang Biaodian repaid the amount owed to Yichang Plaintiff as scheduled and full amount of the remaining debts of RMB987,000 (equivalent to HK\$1,087,000) claimed by Yichang Plaintiff are fully provided as liability of the Group as at 31 March 2024.

## 19. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

The Group’s capital commitments at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

	<b>At</b>	At
	<b>31 March</b>	30 September
	<b>2024</b>	2023
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
	<b>Unaudited</b>	Audited
Capital expenditure in respect of the acquisition of property, plant and equipment, development of systems and networks – contracted but not accounted for	<b>4,198</b>	4,167

## 20. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a) Details of guarantees provided by related parties for bank borrowings granted to the Group are as set out in note 15 to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

### (b) Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration of directors and other members of key management during the period was follows:

	<b>Six months ended 31 March 2024 HK\$'000 Unaudited</b>	Six months ended 31 March 2023 HK\$'000 Unaudited
Short term benefits	<u>807</u>	<u>861</u>

### (c) Amounts due from/(to) related parties

Name of related party	Relationship	Terms	At 31 March 2024 HK\$'000 Unaudited	At 30 September 2023 HK\$'000 Audited
吳夏晨	Son of a director of the Company	Unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand	2,037	1,234
湯霞	Daughter-in-law of a director of the Company	Unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand	(1,101)	(1,093)
上海廣大基礎工程 有限公司	Controlled by a director of the Company	Unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand	<u>(5,698)</u>	<u>(3,486)</u>

## 21. MATERIAL EVENT

On 26 December 2023, the Company announced that it has come to the attention of the board of directors of the Company that the Group's 25% equity interest in Yichang Biaodian, amounting to RMB14.70 million (the "**Frozen Equity**"), is currently frozen by 山西省長治市監察委員會 (Shanxi Province Changzhi Municipal Supervision Commission, (the "**Commission**")) (the "**Freeze Action**"). The Group has engaged a PRC legal counsel (the "**PRC Legal Counsel**") to provide relevant legal advice to the Group in relation to the Freeze Action and the Frozen Equity.

As advised by the PRC Legal Counsel, the ordinary course of business of Yichang Biaodian will not be restricted or adversely affected by the Freeze Action. During the period of the Freeze Action, however, the Group is unable to undertake any filing related to changes in ownership of the Frozen Equity or the registration of any pledge of the Frozen Equity. The Group is advised by the PRC Legal Counsel that the risk of impacting the Group's entitlement to dividends of Yichang Biaodian is relatively low, given that Yichang Biaodian has not received any notice or notification or other legal documents explicitly freezing the dividends, bonuses and other proceeds to which the Group is entitled. The Board has instructed the PRC Legal Counsel to obtain further information and relevant documents, enquire the reasons for the Freeze Action and to advise on the potential legal consequences for the Group in relation to the Freeze Action.

Up to the date of approval of this Financial Information, there is no further action taken by the Commission on the Frozen Equity.

## 22. EVENT AFTER REPORTING PERIOD

On 5 March 2024, the Company and a placing agent entered into a placing agreement ("**Placing Agreement**") pursuant to which the Company has conditionally agreed to place through the placing agent, on a best effort basis, up to 91,172,000 new ordinary shares of par value of HK\$0.01 each ("**Placing Shares**") to not less than six (6) places at the placing price of HK\$0.068 and adjusted to HK\$0.077 per Placing Share who and whose ultimate beneficial owners shall be independent third parties. The Placing Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to the general mandate granted to the directors of the Company at the annual general meeting held on 14 April 2023. None of the places will become a substantial shareholder of the Company immediately upon completion of the placing. Details of the placing are disclosed in the Company's announcements dated 5 March 2024, 26 March 2024, 15 April 2024 and 16 April 2024.

On 22 April 2024, the Company announce that due to market conditions, the Company and the placing agent entered into a termination agreement and mutually agreed to terminate the Placing Agreement.

## 23. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The interim financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 29 May 2024.

# MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

## FINANCIAL AND BUSINESS REVIEW

### Revenue

The Group's unaudited revenue was increased to approximately HK\$109,660,000 for the six months ended 31 March 2024 from approximately HK\$83,551,000 for the six months ended 31 March 2023. It was mainly generated from the revenue from the segment of natural gas operations of approximately HK\$104,470,000, while revenue generated from sales and leasing business segments contributed approximately HK\$5,190,000 for the six months ended 31 March 2024.

### Operating expenses

The Group's total operating expenses, which include selling and distribution costs and general and administrative expenses, for the six months ended 31 March 2024 decreased to approximately HK\$22,482,000 from approximately HK\$23,105,000 for the six months ended 31 March 2023. The decrease was attributable to the decrease in the exchange difference recognised.

### Finance costs

Finance cost of the Group was approximately HK\$4,050,000 for the six months ended 31 March 2024 (six months ended 31 March 2023: HK\$1,848,000), which mainly represented interest on bank and other borrowings and non-convertible bonds. The increase was mainly came from increase in interest on bank and other borrowings and non-convertible bonds due to additional loans and non-convertible bonds raised since last year.

Loss for the six months ended 31 March 2024 was approximately HK\$7,022,000, compared with loss of approximately HK\$15,406,000 for the six months ended 31 March 2023.

During the six months ended 31 March 2024, the Company entered the non-legally binding memorandum of understanding (the "**MOU**") with Hualing Energy Co., Ltd.\* (華領能源有限公司) (the "**Potential Partner 1**"), in relation to the potential cooperation for the development of electric vehicle charging station business on 27 December 2023. As at the date of this announcement, no formal agreement has been entered into among the Potential Partner 1. Details of the MOU disclosed in the Company's announcement dated 27 December 2023.

On 9 January 2024, the Company entered into the non-legally binding MOU with Shanghai Paradise Garden Healthy Food Co., Ltd. (上海天萃庭健康食品有限公司) (the “**Potential Partner 2**”), in relation to the potential cooperation in selling meat products to Japan, Korea, or other countries/regions. As at the date of this announcement, no formal agreement has been entered into among the Potential Partner 2. Details of the MOU disclosed the Company’s announcement dated 10 January 2024.

## LIQUIDITY, FINANCIAL RESOURCES AND CAPITAL STRUCTURE

The Group’s operations are being financed by internally generated cash flow, bank and other borrowings and external financing. The Group follows a policy of prudence in managing its working capital. The management will continue to closely monitor the financial position of the Group to maintain its financial capacity.

As at 31 March 2024, the Group’s total borrowings comprised of (i) bank and other borrowings, (ii) due to directors, (iii) non-convertible bonds, (iv) lease liabilities, and (v) due to related parties totaling approximately HK\$117,739,000 (as at 30 September 2023: HK\$106,870,000).

The Group’s total gearing ratio was approximately 126% (as at 30 September 2023: 106%). The gearing ratio was calculated as the Group’s total borrowings net of cash available divided by total equity of the Group.

## UPDATE ON NATURAL GAS BUSINESS

From October to December each year is the peak period of natural gas consumption for industrial customers. For the six months ended 31 March 2024, the sales volume of natural gas was increased by approximately 36% compared with the same period in 2023 to approximately 27,475,000 M<sup>3</sup> (six months ended 31 March 2023: 20,158,000 M<sup>3</sup>).

The carrying amount of 宜昌市標典天然氣利用有限公司 (Yichang Biaodian Natural Gas Utilisation Co., Ltd.\*) (“**Yichang Biaodian**”) as at 30 September 2023 was adjusted approximate to its recoverable amount which has been fully considered the factors such as recent business conditions, government policies and economic environment from October to mid-December 2022. From mid-December 2022 to the present, Yichang Biaodian’s business conditions, government policies and economic environment have not undergone major changes. By considering the reasons as aforesaid, the management of the Group believes that there is no significant need for Yichang Biaodian to recognise any reversal of impairment or impairment so as to adjust the carrying amount to the recoverable amount for the six months ended 31 March 2024.

## LITIGATION

### **Yichang Biaodian Natural Gas Utilisation Co., Ltd**

During the year ended 31 December 2018, Yichang Biaodian had disputes with one of its suppliers regarding the quality of work performed by such supplier. Legal proceedings were initiated by the supplier (the “**Yichang Plaintiff**”).

On 13 March 2019, the Court issued civil mediation agreement which set out that the Yichang Plaintiff and Yichang Biaodian agreed with the repayment terms in relation to the amount of RMB8,787,000 (equivalent to HK\$10,413,000). However, Yichang Biaodian did not repay all the outstanding amount as scheduled in civil mediation agreement. Thus, the Yichang Plaintiff exercised its rights to apply for a court order to enforce Yichang Biaodian for settlement of amount overdue. On 19 May 2022, the Yichang Plaintiff and Yichang Biaodian signed another mediation agreement which set out that the outstanding balance would be repaid in 25 monthly installments of RMB300,000 from June 2022 to July 2024, and it would be guaranteed by Mr. Xiong Songgan, a key management personnel of Yichang Biaodian. If Yichang Biaodian fail to repay as scheduled, default interest would be charged at 12% per annum on the outstanding balance owed to the Yichang Plaintiff since 1 May 2019. The directors of the Company considered that as the full amount of the remaining debts of RMB2,787,000 (equivalent to HK\$3,046,000) claimed by Yichang Plaintiff are fully provided as liability of the Group as at 30 September 2023 and Yichang Biaodian repaid the amount owed to Yichang Plaintiff as scheduled, no further liability will be incurred.

## PLEDGE OF ASSETS

The Group pledged (i) natural gas supply exclusive rights amounted to approximately HK\$88,357,000 and property, plant and equipment of approximately HK\$33,824,000 for bank and other borrowings of approximately HK\$65,942,000 (as at 30 September 2023: natural gas supply exclusive rights amounted to approximately HK\$90,771,000 and property, plant and equipment of approximately HK\$40,303,000 for bank and other borrowings of approximately HK\$62,160,000); and (ii) a property amounted to approximately HK\$1,496,000 (as at 30 September 2023: HK\$1,707,000) to an independent third party for obtaining an advance of RMB100,000 as at 31 March 2024.

## DIVIDENDS

The Board does not recommend the payment of interim dividend for the six months ended 31 March 2024 (six months ended 31 March 2023: Nil).

## CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Group did not have any other significant contingent liabilities as at 31 March 2024 (as at 30 September 2023: Nil).

## CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

As at 31 March 2024, the Group had capital commitments amounting to approximately HK\$4,198,000 (as at 30 September 2023: HK\$4,167,000).

## PROSPECT

Looking forward, the management believes that the economy will recover in an orderly manner in the coming year, which is expected to have a positive impact on the Group's two core businesses.

### Natural gas operations

Industrial customers welcome the supply and demand brought about by the domestic economic recovery, which will lead to an increase in natural gas consumption, and the revenue of this segment will continue to grow.

### Sales and leasing business

During the year, the Group acquired certain new equipment to launch new leasing projects. It is believed that the country's booming economy will drive an increase in infrastructure construction and renovation projects, which will lead to increase in leasing business income.

Management will be more cautious and conservative in seeking new potential merger and acquisition, business integration and expansion in order to sustain the growth and profitability of the Group.

## MATERIAL EVENT

On 26 December 2023, the Company announced that it has come to the attention of the board of directors of the Company that the Group's 25% equity interest in Yichang Biaodian, amounting to RMB14.70 million (the "**Frozen Equity**"), is currently frozen by 山西省長治市監察委員會 (Shanxi Province Changzhi Municipal Supervision Commission, (the "**Commission**")) (the "**Freeze Action**"). The Group has engaged a PRC legal counsel (the "**PRC Legal Counsel**") to provide relevant legal advice to the Group in relation to the Freeze Action and the Frozen Equity.



As advised by the PRC Legal Counsel, the ordinary course of business of Yichang Biaodian will not be restricted or adversely affected by the Freeze Action. During the period of the Freeze Action, however, the Group is unable to undertake any filing related to changes in ownership of the Frozen Equity or the registration of any pledge of the Frozen Equity. The Group is advised by the PRC Legal Counsel that the risk of impacting the Group's entitlement to dividends of Yichang Biaodian is relatively low, given that Yichang Biaodian has not received any notice or notification or other legal documents explicitly freezing the dividends, bonuses and other proceeds to which the Group is entitled. The Board has instructed the PRC Legal Counsel to obtain further information and relevant documents, enquire the reasons for the Freeze Action and to advise on the potential legal consequences for the Group in relation to the Freeze Action.

Up to the date of approval of this Financial Information, there is no further action taken by the Commission on the Frozen Equity.

## EVENT AFTER REVIEW PERIOD

On 5 March 2024, the Company and a placing agent entered into a placing agreement ("**Placing Agreement**") pursuant to which the Company has conditionally agreed to place through the placing agent, on a best effort basis, up to 91,172,000 new ordinary shares of par value of HK\$0.01 each ("**Placing Shares**") to not less than six (6) places at the placing price of HK\$0.068 and adjusted to HK\$0.077 per Placing Share who and whose ultimate beneficial owners shall be independent third parties. The Placing Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to the general mandate granted to the directors of the Company at the annual general meeting held on 14 April 2023. None of the places will become a substantial shareholder of the Company immediately upon completion of the placing. Details of the placing are disclosed in the Company's announcements dated 5 March 2024, 26 March 2024, 15 April 2024 and 16 April 2024.

On 22 April 2024, the Company announce that due to market conditions, the Company and the placing agent entered into a termination agreement and mutually agreed to terminate the Placing Agreement.

## EXPOSURE TO EXCHANGE RATE FLUCTUATIONS

The Group's foreign currency exposure is limited as most of its transactions, assets and liabilities are denominated in Hong Kong dollars and Renminbi ("**RMB**").

During the six months ended 31 March 2024, the Group has not entered into any agreement or commit to any financial instruments to hedge on the exchange rate exposure relating to RMB. The Group will continue to monitor its foreign exchange exposure.

## **HUMAN RESOURCES AND REMUNERATION POLICY OF THE GROUP**

As at 31 March 2024, the Group employed 51 staff (as at 31 March 2023: 54 staff) in mainland China and Hong Kong. Remuneration is determined with reference to market terms and the performance, qualifications and experience of the individual employee. Remuneration includes monthly salaries, performance-linked bonuses, retirement benefits schemes and other benefits such as medical scheme and share option scheme. The Group's remuneration policies and packages are reviewed by management on regular basis. The Company has established a Human Resources and Remuneration Committee. The Directors' emoluments are determined with reference to Directors' duties, responsibilities and the operating performance of the Group.

## **SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENTS HELD**

During the six months ended 31 March 2024, there was no significant investment held by the Group.

## **MATERIAL ACQUISITIONS OR DISPOSALS**

The Group did not have any material acquisitions and disposals of subsidiaries during the six months ended 31 March 2024.

## **DIRECTORS' AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURE OF THE COMPANY OR ITS ASSOCIATED CORPORATIONS**

As at 31 March 2024, the interests and short positions of each Director and chief executive in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporation (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the "SFO")) which were recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO, or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the required standard of dealings by the Directors as referred to in Rule 5.46 of GEM Listing Rules were as follows:

## Interests in the Company

The table below sets out the aggregate long positions in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company held by the Directors and chief executives of the Company:

Directors/chief executive	Corporate Interests	Long (L) or short (S) position	Percentage of interests
Mr. Wu Guoming	18,437,500	L	4.04%
Mr. Wang Wenzhou (retired on 29 April 2024)	8,600,000	L	1.89%

L: Long position

Save as disclosed above, as at 31 March 2024, none of the Directors or chief executive of the Company had any interests or short positions in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (as defined in Part XV of the SFO) as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under Section 352 of the SFO, or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the required standard of dealings by the Directors as referred to in Rule 5.46 of GEM Listing Rules.

## SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS' AND OTHER PERSONS' INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES OF THE COMPANY

As at 31 March 2024, according to the register kept by the Company pursuant to section 336 of SFO, and so far as is known to the Directors or chief executive of the Company, no person (other than a Director or a chief executive of the Company) had, or was deemed or taken to have, an interest or short position in the Shares or underlying Shares which would fall to be disclosed to the Company and the Stock Exchange under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO or as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO.

## COMPETING INTERESTS

None of the Directors, the controlling shareholders of the Company or their respective close associates (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) had any business or interest which competed or might compete with the business of the Group nor had any other conflict of interests with the Group for the six months ended 31 March 2024.

## SHARE OPTION SCHEME

The Company has adopted a share option scheme (the “**Share Option Scheme**”) pursuant to an ordinary resolution passed by the shareholders in the extraordinary general meeting on 20 August 2020. During the six months from 1 October 2023 to 31 March 2024, no share option has been granted under the Share Option Scheme since its adoption. Therefore, no share options have been granted, exercised, cancelled or lapsed pursuant to the Share Option Scheme.

## PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF SECURITIES

Neither the Company, nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities during the six months from 1 October 2023 to 31 March 2024.

## CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

The Company is committed to maintaining a high standard of corporate governance practices. It met all the code provisions of the Corporate Governance Code (“**CG Code**”) set out in Appendix C1 of GEM Listing Rules in the six months from 1 October 2023 to 31 March 2024 except for the following deviation:

Under code provision C.2.1 of the CG Code, the roles of chairman and the chief executive should be separate and should not be performed by the same individual. The Company has not appointed a chairman and a chief executive since 19 April 2018 and 29 April 2024 respectively. The Board will keep reviewing the current structure from time to time and appoint candidate with suitable knowledge, skill and experience as chairman and chief executive of the Company, if identified.

## DIRECTORS’ SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS

The Company has adopted the required standard of dealing set out in rules 5.48 to 5.67 of the GEM Listing Rules (the “**Required Standard**”) as the code of conduct regarding securities transactions by the Directors. Having made specific enquiry of all Directors, all Directors confirmed that they had complied with the Required Standard during the six months from 1 October 2023 to 31 March 2024.

## AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Company has established an audit committee (the “**Audit Committee**”) with written terms of reference in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules. The primary duties of the Audit Committee are to review the Company’s annual reports and financial statements, interim reports and risk management and internal control systems and to provide comments thereon to the Board.

The Audit Committee has reviewed the Group’s unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and this interim report for the six months from 1 October 2023 to 31 March 2024 and has provided comments thereon.

By Order of the Board  
**Global Strategic Group Limited**  
**Wu Chunyao**  
*Executive Director*

Hong Kong, 29 May 2024

*As at the date of this report, the executive Directors are Mr. Wu Guoming, Mr. Wu Chunyao and Mr. Chan Ting Leuk Arthur; the Independent Non-executive Directors are Mr. Leung Oh Man, Martin, Dr. Chung Ling Cheong Dicky and Dr. Cheng Chak Ho.*

\* *For reference purposes only, the Chinese names of the PRC entities and terms have been translated into English in this report. In the event of any discrepancies between the Chinese names of the PRC entities and terms and their English translation, the Chinese version shall prevail.*